

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(S). 1508/2010**

**MADHABA CHENDA & ORS.**

**APPELLANT(S)**

**VERSUS**

**THE STATE OF ODISHA**

**RESPONDENT(S)**

**O R D E R**

In compliance of order of this Court dated 26.04.2022, an affidavit has been filed by the State/respondent indicating that appellant nos. 1 and 7 have been released prematurely on 12.01.2012 and 27.07.2011 respectively. Appellant no. 8 died on 29.12.2009 and so far as appellant nos. 2 to 6 are concerned, all were granted parole on 24.10.2010 but they are absconding since then and are not traceable.

In view of the above, the appeal qua appellant no. 8 stands abated and against appellant nos. 1 & 7, no further orders are required to be passed as they have completed the sentence. So far as appellant nos. 2 to 6 are concerned, we have heard the learned counsel for the parties and find no reason to interfere in the judgment impugned. The appeal qua appellant nos. 2 to 6 is dismissed.

Let the State may take appropriate steps to take appellant nos. 2 to 6 into custody to undergo the remainder of sentence.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....**J.**  
**(AJAY RASTOGI)**

.....**J.**  
**(C.T. RAVIKUMAR)**

**NEW DELHI**  
**AUGUST 10, 2022.**

ITEM NO.102

COURT NO.11

SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 1508/2010

MADHABA CHENDA &amp; ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ODISHA

Respondent(s)

Date : 10-08-2022 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY RASTOGI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.T. RAVIKUMAR

For Appellant(s) Mr. Sibbo Sankar Mishra, AOR  
Mr. D. Dash, Adv.  
Mr. Niranjana Sahu, Adv.  
Mr. Umakant Misra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Shibashish Misra, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The appeal qua appellant no. 8 stands abated, against appellant nos. 1 & 7, no further orders are required to be passed and qua appellant nos. 2 to 6 is dismissed in terms of the signed order. The operative part of the order reads as under:

"In view of the above, the appeal qua appellant no. 8 stands abated and against appellant nos. 1 & 7, no further orders are required to be passed as they have completed the sentence. So far as appellant nos. 2 to 6 are concerned, we have heard the learned counsel for the parties and find no reason to interfere in the judgment impugned. The appeal qua appellant nos. 2 to 6 is dismissed.

Let the State may take appropriate steps to take appellant nos. 2 to 6 into custody to undergo the remainder of sentence."

Pending application(s), if any, stands disposed of accordingly.

(MONIKA DEY)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(ASHWANI THAKUR)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS